

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  
OF OREGON**

**UE 180/UE 181/UE 184**

In the Matter of )  
)  
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC )  
COMPANY )  
)  
Request for a General Rate Revision )  
(UE 180), )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

In the Matter of )  
)  
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC )  
COMPANY )  
)  
Annual Adjustments to Schedule 125 (2007 )  
RVM Filing) (UE 181), )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

In the Matter of )  
)  
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC )  
COMPANY )  
)  
Request for a General Rate Revision relating )  
to the Port Westward plant (UE 184). )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
THE INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES**

**December 1, 2006**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| II. CONTESTED ISSUES .....  | 3  |
| A. Power Cost Framework.....  | 3  |
| 1. PGE Created the Concept of Cost-of-Service Risk to Justify Its<br>Proposed Power Cost Framework.....                                       | 3  |
| a. PGE’s Request for a Power Cost Framework That Mitigates Cost-<br>of-Service Risk Seeks Adoption of a New Ratemaking Construct.....         | 3  |
| b. PGE’s Proposal to Mitigate Cost-of-Service Risk Removes All<br>Incentive to Manage Power Costs.....  | 5  |
| c. PGE’s Request for a Higher ROE to Address Cost-of-Service Risk<br>Demonstrates the Fallacy Behind PGE’s Concept.....                       | 6  |
| 2. PGE Should Follow the OPUC’s Current PCA Policies .....  | 6  |
| a. The NERA Report Does Not Demonstrate That U.S. Utilities Have<br>PCAs with No Deadband .....   | 7  |
| b. The Commission Should Ignore the Outdated Precedent Cited by<br>PGE.....   | 9  |
| c. Precedent Regarding PGAs Does Not Apply to PGE.....  | 10 |
| B. Net Variable Power Cost Forecast.....  | 10 |
| 1. PGE Fails to Sufficiently Address Mr. Falkenberg’s Extrinsic Value<br>Adjustment.....  | 11 |
| 2. Acknowledgement of the Capacity Tolling Contracts in PGE’s Least<br>Cost Plan Does Not Guarantee Recovery in Rates .....                   | 12 |
| 3. PGE Fails to Address How the Four-Year Rolling Average<br>Methodology Gives the Company any Incentive to Improve Plant<br>Reliability..... | 13 |
| a. ICNU Did Not Agree to NVPC Based on Any Particular<br>Methodology in Previous Proceedings .....  | 14 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| b. Initiating a Generic Policy Investigation Will Have Little Value if PGE Disregards the Commission’s Policies .....                | 15 |
| C. Cost of Capital .....   | 16 |
| 1. Capital Structure .....   | 17 |
| a. PGE’s Proposed Capital Structure Is “Unreasonable”.....   | 17 |
| b. The Commission Should Adjust PGE’s Capital Structure to Remove the Effects of Enron Ownership and Reflect PGE’s Expectations..... | 18 |
| c. PGE Provides No Support for the Claim That Mr. Gorman’s Proposed Capital Structure Will Not Maintain PGE’s Credit Ratings .....   | 20 |
| 2. Return on Equity .....  | 21 |
| a. PGE Has Failed to Justify Adopting a ROE Other Than the Mid-Point of a Properly Calculated Range.....                             | 21 |
| b. The “Other Information” That PGE Provides Does Not Justify a Higher ROE .....   | 23 |
| 3. Cost of Debt .....  | 24 |
| III. CONCLUSION.....   | 25 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Orders

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Re Avista</u> , WUTC Docket No. UE-060181, Order No. 03 (June 16, 2006).....   | 8             |
| <u>Re Enron</u> , OPUC Docket No. UM 814, Order No. 97-196 (June 4, 1997) .....   | 16, 17, 18    |
| <u>Re Investigation into Least-Cost Planning for Resource Acquisitions by Energy Utilities in Oregon</u> , OPUC Docket No. UM 180, Order No. 89-507 (Apr. 20, 1989) ..... | 12            |
| <u>Re PacifiCorp</u> , OPUC Docket No. UE 170, Order No. 05-1050 (Sept. 28, 2005).....  | 24            |
| <u>Re PacifiCorp</u> , OPUC Docket No. UE 179, Order No. 06-530 (Sept. 14, 2006).....   | 24            |
| <u>Re PGE</u> , OPUC Docket Nos. UE 47 and UE 48, Order No. 87-1017 (Sept. 30, 1987).....   | 9             |
| <u>Re PGE</u> , OPUC Docket Nos. UE 47 and UE 48, Order No. 89-687 (May 24, 1989).....  | 4             |
| <u>Re PGE</u> , OPUC Docket No. UE 115, Order No. 01-777 (Aug. 31, 2001).....   | 23            |
| <u>Re PGE</u> , OPUC Docket No. UE 139, Order No. 02-772 (Oct. 30, 2002) .....  | 15            |
| <u>Re PGE</u> , OPUC Docket No. UE 149, Order No. 03-535 (Aug. 29, 2003).....   | 15            |
| <u>Re PGE</u> , OPUC Docket No. UM 1071, Order No. 04-108 (Mar. 2, 2004) .....  | 3, 7          |
| <u>Re PGE</u> , OPUC Docket No. LC 33, Order No. 04-375 (July 20, 2004) .....   | 12            |
| <u>Re PGE</u> , OPUC Docket No. UE 172, Order No. 05-1140 (Oct. 25, 2005) .....   | 14            |
| <u>Re PGE</u> , OPUC Docket Nos. UF 4218 and UM 1206, Order No. 05-1250 (Dec. 14, 2005). .....  | 2, 17, 18, 24 |
| <u>Re PGE</u> , OPUC Docket Nos. UE 165 and UM 1187, Order No. 05-1261 (Dec. 21 2005) .....   | 7             |
